Reconnection Charge 481 $50.00 $37.00 (6,253) 17,797

Returned Check Charge 57 $25.00 $4.00 (1,197) 228

Service Call/Investigation 6 $35.00 $37.00 12 222

Meter Test Request 0 $75.00 $38.00 0 0

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue $9,952 $42,687

Less: Test Year NRC Revenue ( ) (32,735)

Adjustment $9,952

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2024-00404

$570 to $1,440 for the 5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch Meter Connection/Tap-On Charge, as $1,440

represents the actual costs associated with performing this service.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Muhlenberg District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the 2023 test year ended

December 31, 2023, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Description Test Year

Muhlenberg

District Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 4,095,760$ 359,246$   -$   359,246$   (A) 4,455,006$

Forfeited Discounts 68,761   -   -   -   68,761

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 76,838   -   9,952   9,952   (B1)

(15,247)   (15,247)   (B2) 71,543

Total Operating Revenues 4,241,359   359,246   (5,295)   353,951   4,595,310

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 956,992   (38,555)   117,622   79,067   (C)

(7,011)   (7,011)   (D) 1,029,048

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   -   -   -   18,000

Employee Benefits 415,986   (129,917)   29,395   (100,522)   (E) 315,464

Employee Pensions 129,182   (47,141)   47,141   -   (F1)

-   110,688   110,688   (F2)

-   (56,415)   (56,415)   (F3)

-   (774)   (774)   (F4) 182,681

Purchased Water 1,609,028   325,715   6,925   332,640   (G)

(49,308)   (176)   (49,484)   (H) 1,892,184

Purchased Power 119,207   (3,038)   -   (3,038)   (H) 116,169

Chemicals 7,609   (194)   -   (194)   (H) 7,415

Materials and Supplies 191,565   159,751   (159,751)   -   (I)

-   (16,359)   (16,359)   (D) 175,206

Contractual Services 96,736   13,110   (822)   12,288   (J) 109,024

Rental of Building/ Real Property 2,511   -   -   -   2,511

Transportation Expense 72,286   -   -   -   72,286

Insurance - General Liability & Workers Comp. 16,471   -   -   -   16,471

Insurance - Other 60,480   -   -   -   60,480

Advertising 2,604   -   -   -   2,604

Water Resource Conservation Expense 24,800   -   -   -   24,800

Miscellaneous 185,161   -   -   -   185,161

Total 3,908,618   230,423   70,463   300,886   4,209,504

Depreciation Expense 523,144   (37,110)   (19,460)   (56,570)   (K)

-   550   550   (L) 467,124

Amortization Expense -   8,335   702   9,037   (M) 9,037

Taxes Other Than Income 80,633   (10,373)   17,432   7,059   (N) 87,692

Total Operating Expenses 4,512,395   191,275   69,687   260,962   4,773,357

Net Operating Income (271,036)   167,971   (74,982)   92,989   (178,047)

Interest Income 8,131   -   -   -   8,131

Income Available to Service Debt (262,905)$   167,971$   (74,982)$   92,989$   (169,916)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2024-00404

(A) Total Sales of Water.  Muhlenberg District provided a billing analysis listing

the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.23

Muhlenberg District reported total metered water sales revenue of $4,095,760 for the test

year in its Schedule of Adjusted Operations.24  Muhlenberg District provided a billing

analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount based on the usage during the test

year using the rates authorized in its current tariff to be $4,455,006 and proposed an

adjustment to increase test-year water sales revenue by $359,246 to reflect the revenues

[…]

list,34 test year total hours worked,35 current wage rates,36 and a current employee list.37

Muhlenberg District considers full employment as 14 full time employees and 3 part-

time/seasonal employees.38  Commission Staff normalized the full time employees’

regular hours to 2,080.39  In addition, employees received an increase in wages during

32 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment B.

33 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment B.

34 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 6,

6_Employee_Hours_Wages_and_Benefits.xlsx, 2023 Tab, Column A.

35 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 6,

6_Employee_Hours_Wages_and_Benefits.xlsx, 2023 Tab,

36 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3a,

3a_Positions_Titles_and_Pay.xlsx.

37 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3a,

3a_Positions_Titles_and_Pay.xlsx.

38 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3c.

39 8 hours a day x 5 days a week x 52 weeks a year = 2,080 hours a year.

Description Test Year

Commission

Staff

Adjustment Pro Forma

Non-Recurring Charges 32,735$   9,952$   42,687$

Credit Card Processing Income 21,678 21,678

Materials, Pipes, Parts Sold 1,607 (1,607) 0

Miscellaneous 3,513 3,513

Cash/Over 13,640 (13,640) (0)

911 Fee 3,666 3,666

Total 76,838$   (5,295)$   71,543$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2024-00404

2024 and 2025.40  Currently the three part-time/seasonal positions are vacant,

Muhlenberg District’s intent is to rehire these positions as soon as the district gets

approved for a rate increase.41  The seasonal employees work for nine months a year;

therefore, Commission Staff normalized their hours worked at 1,560.42  The housekeeping

position works ten hours a week for a normalized 520 hours annually.43

Additionally, Muhlenberg District provides several other methods to compensate

employees aside from Salaries and Wages.  First, Muhlenberg District provides an annual

[…]

Electronic Application of Simpson County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant To 807 KAR 5:076
(Ky. PSC Oct. 29, 2024), Order at 21–22.

108 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 9a.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -29- Case No. 2024-00404

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$56,569 decrease to Depreciation Expense to reflect the annualization of Depreciation

expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service lives for capital assets with a

remaining book value.

(L) Depreciation – Capitalization of Water Tap Labor.  As explained in the

expenses related to water installations above, the expenses related to the installation of

new water connections are capital expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant

in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.109  Muhlenberg District

confirmed that it had not capitalized the labor costs of the water meter110 or the costs of

109 USoA, Accounting Instruction 19 and 33.

110 Muhlenberg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 18b.

Asset Category

NARUC

Recommended

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements  35-40 11,028$   (2,823)$   8,205$

Communication Equipment 10 3,304   3,633   6,937

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 1,303   (573)   730

Tools, Shop, & Garage Rquipment  15 - 20 3,121   (1,609)   1,512

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 600   40   640

Communication Equpment 10 10,141   -   10,141

Pumping Equipment 20 3,884   118   4,002

Hydrants 40 - 60 485   (249)   236

Transmission & Distribution Lines  50 - 75 135,290   (37,585)   97,705

Meter Change-Outs 20 85,598   (21,487)   64,111

Services  30 - 50 4,285   (2,678)   1,607

Reservoirs & Tanks  30 - 60 67,300   (15,831)   51,469

Transportation Equipment 7 123,798   (1,448)   122,350

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 72,668   24,194   96,862

Water Treatment Equipment 20-35 339   (272)   67

Total Depreciation Expense 523,144$   (56,570) 466,574$

Muhlenberg District's Proposed Adjustment ( ) 37,110

Difference Between Muhenberg District and Commission Staff's Adjustment (19,460)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -30- Case No. 2024-00404

materials used.111  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation

amount for the test year and increased depreciation expense by $550 to account for the

Tap Fee labor and materials, as shown below:

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s $550

increase to Depreciation Expense, because the USoA requires the assets to be

depreciated over their estimated useful lives.